CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION







CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION

SUTMARY
{amounts expressed in thousands)

Year Ending
-------------------- Year Ending June 30, 1936 Lo men==Jne 30, 1988-----
orig. & Transfers L . . : 1987
(5)Supple- . & (E) Emer- Total ) o : Adjusted Recom-
mental ) gencies Available  Expended Approp Request mended B
- 15,298 —— 15,298 10,793. lLeglslature — — —
22 — 500 722 416 Agriculture 500 125 125
5,000 ——— ——— 5,000 -~- Commerce - e— — -——
70,400 8,398 925 79,723 12,135 Corrections 6,250 16,300 .- 7,200
1,91 - 1,550 ‘ 253 3,724 1,598 Defense - 2,004 1,520 1,000
2,522 1,826 16 4,3b4 526 Education 1,989 1,824 352
1,840 -— — 1,840 1,811 Energy 1,030 1,220 1,000
158,055 24,048 352 182,455 48,033 Environmental Protection 3,830 59,090 43,505
2,000 168 1 2,169 -~ 1,874 Health . 1,000 2,000 500
18,850 28,846 1,124 48,820 7,125 Higher Education 12,500 14,000 14,000
3,570 27,031 5,218 35,819 ' n Services . -_— 9,204 9,204
11,612 6,072 338 18,022 5,323 . Law and Publ ic Safety 12,208 20,925 106,740
——— 3,034 | - 3,034 . 2,150 State . - 620 - 335 285
156,000 21,405 -1,527 175,878 161,499 Transportation 143,000 338,000 143,000
38,926 9,200 -5,276 42,850 4,991 Treasur 20,705 22,391 17,391
2 350 — 352 302 miscel laneous Executive Commissions 2 2%2 - 252
470,920 147,226 1,924 620,070 268,421 Total Appropriation,
Capital Construction 205,648 487,186 248 554

See Direct State Services section of Budget for dmicriptl'on of '[I:rbgrans _andllmtlmtions. 7




01, LEGISLATURE
70. GOVERNIENT DIRECTION, MANAGEMENT AND
71. LEGISLATIVE ACTIVITIES

APPROPRIATION DATA (amounts expressed in thousands)

Year Ending
: Year Ending June 30, 198bmemmmmcmmcmcasniaices e June 30, 1988-mn-«
Orig. & Transfers 1987
{S)Supple- . & {E) Emer- Total Adjusted  Commission  Recom-
mental gencies Available  Expended Approp Request mended
— 15,298 — 15,298 10,793  Space plamning, historical
restoration and renovation in
L the State House and State House Annex — — —
-—_ 15,298 _— 15,298 10,793 Total Appropriation, Legislature _— — —
It is recommended that the unexpended balance as of June 30, 1987 in this account be appropriated.
. DEPARTNENT OF AGRICULTURE
0. CMIIINIT\' DEVELOPIIENT AND ENVIRONTENTAL MANAGERENT
42. NATURAL RESOURCE IIIAMGEHIENT
APPROPRIATION DATA (amounts expressed in thousands)
. 3 Year Ending
Year Endiru Jung 30, 1PBbememcmsmiiii e e June 30, 1988-an--
Orig. Transfers 1987
(S)Supple- : Rzagp & (E) Emer- Total Mjusted  Commission  Recom-
gencies Available  Expended:: - Approp Request mended
— — — —_ -—  Beneficlal Pest Laboratory-
. . Storage building — 125 125
e -—_ -— -— —-— Sub-Total Appropriation -— 125 125
50. ECOMOIIC PLANNING, DEVELOPTENT AND SECURITY
51. ECONOMIC PLANNING AND DEVELGPIENT
APPROPRIATION DATA (amounts expressed in thousands)
Year Ending
Year Ending Ame 30, 18b-memecmmmcmemmccaeeee . a June 30, 1988-====
Orig. & Transfers - 1987
(S)Supple— . & (E) Emer- Total Ajusted  Commission  Recom-
mental (R)Rec gencies Available  Expended Approp Request mended
— —_ 500 500 202  Horse park development 500 — -—
-— —_ 560 500 202 Sub-Total Appropriation 500 -— —

It is recormended that the unexpended balance as of June 30, 1987 In this account be appropriated.

F-2




10. DEPARTHENT OF AGRICULTURE--Continued
50. ECONOMIC PLANNING, DEVELOPRENT AND SECURITY
52. ECONOMIC REGULATION

APPROPRIATION DATA (amounts expressed in thousands)

Year Ending
Year Endirg e 30, 19Bbmmmmmm e June 30, 1988-----
Orig. & . Transfers 1987 ’
" (SYSupple- . & (E) Emer- Total Mjusted - Commission  Recom-
mental {R)Rec gencies Available  Expended Approp Request mended
222 —— — 299 214 PRegulatory services -
laboratory equipment -— —_ -—
22 —_— -— 292 C214 . Sub-Tetal Appropriation — _— -—
It is recommended that the unexpended balance as of June 30, 1987 in this account be appropriated.
222 -— 500 722 416 Total Appropriation,
Department of Agriculture 500 125 125
20. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
+ - 50. ECONOMIC PLANNING, DEVELOPTENT AND SECURITY
51. Emmm PLAININS AN} DEVELOPTENT
APPROPRIATION DATA (amounts expressed in thousands)
Year Ending
Year Ending June 30, 198b--—-mmmvmmmmmmmeeeee Jme 30, 1988-=---
Orig. & Transfers : 1987
(5)Suppie- . &  (E) Emer- Total . Mjusted  Comsission  Recom-
mental {R)kec genclies Available  Expended Approp Request mended
5,000 5§ -— -— 5,000 ——- . .- New Jersey Science/Technology
Center at Liberty State Park — —_— _—
5,000 — - 5,000 — Total Appropriation, Department of
. Commerce and Economic Development _— - -—
it is recomended that the unexpended balance as of June 30, 1987 in this account be appropriated.
2, DEPARTHENT OF CORRECT JONS
10. PUBLIC SAFETY AND CRIMINAL RISTICE
16. DETERTION AND REHABILITATION
APPROFRIATION DATA (amounts expressed In thousands)
) Year Ending
Year Emding June 30, 1986 . ———e=June 30, 1988-----
Orig Transfers 1987
(S)Sl.lpple- Ibagp &  (E) Ever- Total - ‘ AMjusted Commission  Recom-
mental (R)Rec gencies Available  Expended Approp Request mended
: Bureau of State Use Indistries
- 1,000 - 1,000 3 . Repairs and
s re.nov?tlom; -— -— —
ystem-wide program support
32,500 S — -— 32,500 5,034 State correctional facilities,
additional bedspaces
Ratway-Yardvl | [e-Bordentown —_— -— _—
Correctional Facllitles:
State prison, Trenton
-— -— -— — ---  kitchen replacement 800 7,200 7,200
State prison, Ratway
— -— — -— -~ Multi—-purpose building 1,500 _— _—
——— — — —_— — Security wall replacement 1,500 —_— —
- 8 -— 8 - Improvement to water supply
system, phase |1 _— —— _—
- 2 — 2 2 Renovate electrical service —_ — _—

F-3




S —. Year Ending June 30, 1986

- R s

1,500
1,700

27,000 5 -—

300 —

4,100

Transfers
{E) Emer-

gencles

26, DEPARTRENT OF CORRECTIONS--Continued
10. PUBLIC SAFETY AND CRIMINAL RSTICE
16. DETENTION AND REHABILITATION

Totai
Avai lable

1,500
1,700

300 -

27,000

8,398

7.7

12,135

Faciiity renovations
State prison, Leesburg
Roof replacement
Adninlstration bullding
addition
Camden Correctional Facility
Additional ’
Correctional tI);izﬁl):ﬁ-fl‘c’n for
Women, Clinton
Renovate infirmary . .
Aduit Biagnostic and Treatment
Center, Avenel
Roof repair and replacement
Youth Reception and Correction
Center, Yardville
Roof replacement.
Youth Correctional Institution,
Bordentown
Life safety improvements
Sewage treatment ;I)!ant .
Youth Correctional Institution,
“Annandale
Sewage treatment plant, Stokes
Forest Unit
Miscel laneous capital projects -
Roof, window and other
renovations
Training School for Boys,
Skiliman :
Roof replacement-var lous
facilities
Gymnasium facility
Division of Management and
General rt
Reverue from distribution of
surplus real property
Officer alert system-various
- institutions
Road repalrs-various
Instituti?ns ,
Industrial fvocational space-
various Institutions
Deferred maintenance-varlous
institutions
Planning and design
‘State correctional facillities
additional beds
Roof replacement-various
facilities
Newark house facllity
renovations
-Central offlce reallocation
Insurance loss retmbursement,
Trenton State Prison -
Physical Plant Renovations
and Improvements

Year Ending
ae—c-ie 30, 1988-=u-a

Commission  Recom-
Request  mended

Total Appropriation,
Depar%(t’pof Corrections

It is recommended that the unexpended balance as of June 30, 1987 In thls account be appropriated.

F-4




APPROPRIATION DATA (amounts expressed in thousands)

Year Ending June 30, 198%

30. DEPARTEENT OF DEFENSE
10. PUBLIC SAFETY AND CRIMINAL MSTICE
4. RILITARY SERVICES

3 Federal participation

Rt v G
le- . E) Emer- Total
(R)Rec gencies Available Expended
— 5 — 5
819 — 522 197 —
657 151 -89 79 —
—— 70 — 70 32
_— 4 -1 3 3
- 3 40 361 289
—_— -— 3 3 -3
_— [ _— b —_—
47 59 — 106 2
360 —_— —_— 360 1
- 398 200 598 595
38 -— -35 2 2
o — 2 2 2
— 20 — 20 _
—_ 9 -— 9 3.
—— -— 8 8 8
—_ - 5 s 5
-_— 3 3 3
— 2 2 22
_— 186 186 178 -
- 38 38 37
—_ _— 83 K] a3
— -— 93 93 93
— _— ” 9 79
— —_ 295 295 295 .
— — 17 17 -—
— 507 -3 504 —
1,921 1,550 253 3,724 1,598

Statewide Programs:

Deferred maintenance program
lliggorimalntename and Joots
ndicapped access projec

Renovations and
Improvements-var i ous
facilities

Armories:

Woodbury Armory addition

Mercer AASF land acqulsition

Toms River Armory additlon,
plaming and design

Long Branch Armory roof

Phillipsburg Armory boiler &
burper

Fort Dix Reglonal Tralning
Center

Hackettstown Armory addition
Flemington Armory addition

ashington Armory bol ler &
burner replacement project

Atlantic City Armory roof
replacement

Phillipsburg storm water
detention system

Princeton Armory renovation
Plainfield Armory window and
electrical rehabilitation

Westfield Armory electrical
rehabilitation

Vineland Armory boiler pro ject

.0il burner replacement various

armor fes
Sea Girt heatlng projects
Washington Armo
construction/ renovatl ons
Freehold Armory,
umstructionlrenovatlors
Dover Armory,
corstruction/renovations
Lawrenceville Armory,.
constructlon/renovations

-Electronic security system-NJOOD

headquarters building
Atlantic City window and
overhead door replacement
East Orange windows and doors
‘replacement
Teaneck windows & door
replacement project
Liberty Armory-project.
Control, mlsce!laneous
projects

Tatal Appropriation,
Department. of Defense

Year Ending
----- June 30, 1988-=a--
1987

Mjusted  Commission  Recom-

Appirop Request mended
819 1,09 900
103 425 100
240 - —
601 - —_—
110 - -
&9 _— _—
72 - —
2,014 1,520 1,000

It is recommended that the unexpended balance as of June 30, 1987 In this account be appropriated.

-5




APPROPRIATION DATA (amounts expressed in thousands}

34. DEPARTIENT OF EDUCATION

30. EDUCATIONAL, CULTURAL AND INTELLECTUAL DEVELOPTENT
32. OPERATION AND SUPPORT OF EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS
S010. DIVISION OF DIRECT SERVICES

Year Ending
-------------------- Year Ending June 30, 1986 ==c—-June 30, 1988-----
Orig. & Transfers 1987
(S)Supple- . &% (E) Emer-~ Total Mjusted Commission  Recom-
mental (R)Rec gencies Availabie  Expended Approp Request - mended
Newark Skilis Center:
—_— —— — —_— --- Window replacement 241 —_— -—
— 57 — 57 --~ Roof replacement -— — -
— —-— — — --- improvements and renovations — 52 52
—— 21 -— 21 --- Educational equipment --
{Project COED) -— — —
— B —-— 78 — Sub-Total Appropriation 241 52 52
It is recommended that the unexpended balance as June 30, 1987 in this account be appropriated.
30. EDUCATIONAL, CULTURAL AND INTELLECTUAL DEVELOPMENT
32. OPERATION AND SUPPORT OF EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS
5011. MARIE H. KATZEHBACH SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF
APPROPRIATION DATA (amounts expressed in thousands)
. Year Ending
-------------------- Year Ending June 30, 1986 =====Jme 30, 1988-au--
Orig Transfers 1987
(S)Supple- . & (F) Emer- Total AMjusted  Commission  Recom-
mental - r ;Rec gencies Available  Expended Approp Request mended
— -— -~ ---  Replacement of steam and
condensate return lines 748 -— —
— — - -—— ---  Demolition of building No. 2 —-— 272 —
- 21 -— 21 ---  Fire repairs-boys dormitory -—- — -—
— 16 -— 16 -=—  Renovations older butlding — —- —_—
-— 9B — 95 b  Cottage renovations -— -— -—
-— 33 -— 33 -—-  Repairs & renovations — — —
— 32 -— 32. 15 Replacement of roof -— — -—
-— 165 —_ 165 ===  Replacement of glass -— — -—
— 146 -— 146 10 Reom;\;atlon of gym {including
125 — - 12 15 - Replacement of high pressure boiler - —_— -
45 -— -— 45 --= ' Barrier-free renovations - -— -—
100 - —— 100 34" Masonry repair/interlor painting -— -— _—
250 — -— 250 20  Re-roofing of various buildings -— -—= —
200 — -— 200 42  Lower lake dam replacement -— — -—
-— 300 - 300 .28b - rade water system -— - -—
- 184 - 184 49 - ‘Middleschooi fire repairs —— -— -
-— -—- -— L --— " Electrical system improvements ——— -— ———
-— 151 -— 151 35 - Bridge replacements - -— ——-
—— — -— ——— —-— Physical Plant-renovations
- and improvements - 300 300
720 1,143 — 1,863 512, “Sub-Total Appropriation 748 572 300
It Is recommended that the unexpended balance as of June 30, 1987 in this account be appropriated.
30. EDUCATIONAL, CULTURAL AND IN‘I‘ELLECTUAL DEVELOHIENT
-35. EDUCATiON: MIHISIRATIDN AD MHAGE!IEIT
APPROPRIATION DATA (amounts expressed In thousands)
Year Ending
-------------------- Year Endlru June 30, 1986 cmrweJine 30, 1988—=n-=
Orig. & Transfers 1987
(S)supple- & (E) Emer- Total Mjusted  Commission  Recom-
mental gencies Available  Expended Approp Request mended
-— —— 16 16 === Surplus property sales
proceeds — e -—
- — 16 16 -— Sub-Total Appropriation s — —

F-b




34. DEPARTNENT OF EDUCATION--Continued
30. EDUCATIONAL, CULTURAL AND INTELLECTUAL DEVELOPNENT
37. CULTURAL AND INTELLECTUAL DEVELOPYENT SERVICES

APPROPREIATION DATA (amounts expressed in thousands)

507C. DIVISION OF SYATE LiBRARY

Year Ending
. Year Ending June 30, 1985 C amee- Jme 30, 1988--n--
. Url Transfers 1987 )
(S)Supple- Heasp & (E) Emer- Total Mjusted Commission  Recom-
mental ~ gencies Avallable  Expended Approp Request mended
— b -_— b 4  Records storage center/Library
for the Blind and Handicapped -— -— -—
859 S99 -— 1,458 1¢  Remodel State Llbrary 1.000 1,200 —
43 —— -— 943 —-  Replace stack shelving at
Library for the BI ind and
" Hardicapped - - -
1,802 605 -— 2,407 14 Sub-Total Appropriation 1,000 1,200 -—
It Is recommended that the unexpended balance as of Aine 30, 1987 In this account be appropriated.
2,52 1,826 1% 4,356 5% . Total Appropriation,
.. Department of Education 1,989 1,824 352
38. DEPARTMENT OF EMERGY,
30. EDUCATIONAL, CULTURAL AND INTELLECTUAL DEVELOPRENT
7. CULTURAL AND INTELLECTUAL DEVELOPTENT SERVICES
4£050. NEW JERSEY PUBLIC BROADCASTING AUTHGRITY
APPROPRIATION DATA (amounts expressed in thousands)
Year Ending
Year Ending June 30, 1985 ----.ng 30, 1988~==m=
Orig. & Transfers 1987 .
(5)Supple- Reagp & (E) Emer- Total Ajusted Ccmnlssnon Recon-
mental (R)Rec gercies Available  Expended Approp Request mended
1,840 —— -— 1,840 1.811 Purchase and replacement of
- equipment 1,000 1,220 1,000
— - —— -— -— -~ HBGO Flt-Newark s — o ——
1,840 -— — 1,840 1,811 ' Total Appropriation,
Deparitment of Energy 1,030 1.220 1,000
It is recommended that the unexpended balance as of June 30, 1987 in this account be appropriated.
42, DEPARTRENT OF ENVIRONTENTAL PROTECTION
40, COWRMITY DEVELOPTENT AND EMVIRONMENTAL
' 42. NATURAL RESOURCE MANAGFIFNT -
APPROPRIATION DATA (amounts expressed in thousands)
Year Ending
- Year Ending June 30, 1986 e June 30, 1988--a--
Orig ' Transfers .- 1987
(S)Supple-— naagp & . (E) Emer- Total : Mjusted  Commission  -Recom-
tal " (R)Rec gencies Available  Expended Approp t mended
100 —— -— 100 = lesley Lake cleanup -— — ——
100 -—_ -— - 100 ---  Takanassee Lake clearup —_— — -—
) Flood Control;
e 5,000 -— 5,000 -—- flofly Ann's Brook _— —_ —
— 400 -— 400 '

- fMatwah and Ramapo Rlverslat
- ma]'mahlSuffern

F-7




42. DEPARTIENT OF ENVIROMTENTAL PROTECTION--Continued
40. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND ENVIRONTENTAL MANAGETENT
42. NATURAL RESOURCE RANAGEMENT

Year Ending
-------------------- Year Ending June 30, 1985 aee—-hme 30, 1988-n-—-
Orig. % Transfers 1987
(S)supple- - & (E) Emer- Total Adjusted  Commission  Recom-
mental (Rt)'nec gencies Avaliable  Expended Approp Request mended
-— 500 - 500 e Ramapo River at Oakland - —_— -—
—— 7,000 — 7,000 -— Lower Saddle River sub-basin -— -— —
- 5,000 — 5,000 20 Passaic Basin land acquisition — -— —
-— 100 -— 100 L e Flood emergency preparedness
v .and Tlood marking -— ——
— 124 — 124 50  ‘Flood plain delineation -_— —
2,000 5 -— —— 2,000 C—— Passaic River basin flood
’ control -— — —
- 5 -_— 5 —-  Delaware and Raritan Canal —_— — -—
2,500 — — 2,500 609  Union Lake dam repair o 15,000 -
300 -— -— 300 9 Major maintenance, Tish, game o
and wildlife 500 _— ——
_— 100 — 100 100 Imiaystown Lake dredging — —_— _—
-— —— _— - -— " Recreational devel
fish, game and wildl |fe -— 250 250
- 235 300 535 532  Deal Lake flume — -— —
60 -— —_— .60 60  Nienstedt Island erosion
control -— —_ -—
-— 3 —_— 3 —-  Capital control-Hunters and
"anglers — — —
5,060 18,467 300 23,827 1,380 Sub-Total Appropriation 500 15,250 250
It is recommended that the unexpended balance as of June 30, 1987 In this account be appropriated.
40. COMMMITY DEVELOPTENT AND ENVIRONTENTAL MANAGEMENT
&4, HAZARDOUS AND TOXIC POLLUTIGN CONTROL -
APPROPRIATION DATA (amounts expressed in thousands)
o Year Ending
-------------------- Year Ending June 30, 1986 —===-hme 30, 1988~---~
(S)Suple B ol djustes
S Supple- &  (E) Emer- ota us Comission  Recom-
mental Rﬂa%ee gencies Available  Expended Approp t mended
——— 1,160 -— 1,160 555 llbodfands—SayrewIEe landfills - —— —
150,000 - -— 150,000 44,078  Hazardous slte mitigation statewide —— 40,000 40,000
-— -— — -— =---  Envirormental quallty laboratory
equipment _— 500 -—
150,000 1,160 -— 151,160 44,633 Sub-Total Appropriation ’ — 40,500 40,000
It is recommended that the unexpended balance as of June 38, 1987 In this account be appropriated.
40. CONMUNITY DEVELOPTENT AND ENVIRONTENTAL WANAGETENT
45. RECREATIONAL RESOURCE: RANAGENENT
APPROPRIATION DATA (amotmts expressed in thousands)
Year Ending
-------------------- Year Ending June 30, 1986 ——--June 30, 1988-----
Orig. & Transfers 1987
(S)Supple-~ weasp &  {E) Emer- Total Adjusted  Commission  Recom-
mental (R)Rec gencies Available  Expended Approp Request mended
1,000 5 — —_— 1,000 -_— 7 and renovate Kuser
E:riion and High Point State
Fi —— — —
1,175 656 — 1,831 923 Ma jor maintenance and rehabl itation
) program - Parks and Forestry 1,670 2,000 2,000
— 323 — 323 -  Leonardo Marina repairs -— _— -—
— 20 — 20 --=~ Al laire-Batsto visitor center _— — -—
50 —— — 50 -~-  Grant to Cape flay County to

restore |ighthouse

F-&




42, DEPARTIENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION--Continued
TANAGEIRENT

40. COMMUNITY DEVELOPTENT: AND ‘ENVIRONTENTAL
45. RECREATIONAL RESOURCE BANAGEMFNT

Year Ending
. Year Ending June 30, 198b---emmmemmmmmcnarame  amaea June 30, 1988---—-
. ( ()Ir: '{rijnsfers 1987 , :
S Stpple- . & E) Emer- Totat Adjusted  Commission ~ Recom-
- R@gﬁw gencies Available  Expended Approp Request - mended
-— — — =---  Raritan Canal Park capital
improvements 250 —— —-—
——- 1,500 -— 1,500 204  Uar fMemorial renovation
: - project - — _— ——
-— 98 60 158 17 Alds to mavigational faclllty -— -— -—
-— S00 -— 500 500 Inilaystown pond dam repair 2505 -— ———
-— 21 -— 2n —  Capital control - - -—
—— b48 -— 648 79 fultiple use historic sites-
Parks and Forestry w— 300 200
2,225 3,96 50 6,251 1.723 Sub-Total Appropriation 2,170 2,300 2,300
It 15 recommended that the unexpended batance as of June 30, 1987 In this account be appropriated.
40, COMMMITY DEVELOPRENT AND EHVIRDNTENTAL MANAGERENT
45. RECREATIONAL MANAGEMENT
4876. PALISADES INTERSTATE' PARK COMMISSION
APPROPRIATION DATA (amotmts expressed in thousands)
Year Ending
Year Ending June 30, 1986 )  emee—, June 30, 1988---——
Orig. & Transfers 1987 ' ’ ’
(S)Supple- hnagp & (E) Emer- Total Adjusted  Commission  Recom-
{R)Rec  gencies Avai lable . Expended Approp Request ‘mended
400 419 --- 819 50  Parkway improvements and safety fenclrg 430 ¢ 700 700
—_— — -— — ---  Recreational development 475 —— _—
400 419 e . 819 . 50 Sub-Total Appropriation 905 700 700
It is recommended that the unexpended balance as of June 30, 1987 In this account be appropriated.
40. COMTUNITY DEVELOPENT: AND ENVIRONTENTAL MANAGENENT
46. ENVIROWTENTAL PLANNING AND ADMINISTRATION
APPROPRIATION DATA (amounts expressed in thousands)
Year Ending
Year Ending June 30, 198bemecmcmmmacccocamaae e June 30, 1988=ae-=
Orig Transfers - NI 1987
(S)Supplc- Reagp &  (E) Emer- Total 3 Mjusted Commission  Recom-
(R)Rec gencies Available  Expended Approp Request mended
i
555 2? 3 25 % DEP regional (Irrf:oe building o — e
. 1 373 Mosquito Commission-fMosquito COntroI
exuipment and replacement 255 340 255
370 3% -8 398 247 Sub-Total Appropriation 255 340 255
It is recomended that the unexpended balance as of June 30, 1987 In this account be appropriated.
158,055 24,048 352 182,455 48,033 . Total Appropriation; Department of :
e Environmental Protection 3,830 59,00 43,505

F-2




46, DEPARTHENT OF HEALTH
-20. PHYSICAL AND NENTAL HEALTH
21. HEALTH SERVICES

APPWR!A‘I’I(II DATA (amounts expressed in thousands)

F-10

Year Ending
------------------- -Year Ending .kme 38, 1986 ——==uJine 30. 1988~—n—-
Orig. & Transfers 1987 :
(S)Supple- Re?p &  (E) Emer- Total Adjusted  Commission - Recom-
(R)Rec gencies Available  Expended Approp Request mended
-— 3 1 32 : 3 Hazardous material ranovai -— —— -
— —_— — -— -—-  Laboratory equipme 1,000 2,000 500
—_— 76 —_ 7 ~——  Upgrade of publ Ic and private
. substance abuse treatment
. facilities -_— — -—
-— 28 — L»B . §  Miscellaneous construction -— -— —
2,000 33 — 2,033 1,835 Improvement of health
o Department [aboratories —-— - —
2,000 168 1 2,169 1.874 Total Appropriation,
Department of Heaith 1,000 2,000 500
It is recommended that the unexpended balance as of kine 30, 1987 in this account be appropriated.
-50.. IEPARIIIEHT OF HIGER EIIK:ATION
30. EDUCATIONAL, CULTURAL AND INTELLECTUAL
36. HIGER EDUCATIONAL SERVICES
5400. OFFICE OF THE CHANCELLOR
" APPROPRIATION DATA (amounts expressed in thousands)
. . Year Ending
. Year Ending June 30, 1986 : wmee=June 30, 1988-==-=
- Orig. & © Transfers 1987
(S)Supple- Raagp & (E) Emer- Total Adjusted  Commission  Recom-
: (R)Rec gencies. - Available - Expended L Approp- - Request mended
— 87 —_— 87 -~=. . Advance planning and design _— — ——
12,000 115 =-11,832 . 283 === _Retewal and replacement :
. projects 12,000 12,000 12,000
-— 50 L —— 50 === 'Proceeds derived from the sale :
of state property used as a
residence of the Chancelfor -— -— —
12,000 252 -11,832 420 — Sub-Total Appropriaticn 12,000 12,000 12,000
1t Is recomended that the unexpended balance as of June 30, 1987 In this account be appropriated.
30. EDUCATIONAL, CULTURAL AND' INTELLECTUAL DEVELOPMENT
3b6. HIGHER EDUCATIONAL SERVICES :
STATE COLLEGE CONSTRUCTION
APPROPRIATION DATA {amounts expressed in thousands)
- Year. Ending
e Year. Endmg e 30 198b--mrwemmmmmm e June 30, 1988-----
o Orig. & 1987
(S)Supple- Reagp & (E) Euer- Total . ) Mjusted Commission: Recom-
’ Avallable . Expended Approp - Request - - mended
: Glassboro State Col lege
-— 1,124 1,510 2,634 133 Deferred malntenance and
. renovations -— -— -—
- ) : ) ' Jersey City State College
-— 739 1.001 - 1740 113 . Deferred maintenance and
- : -renovations -— — —_—
 Kean College of New Jersey
_— - 698 ©1,038% 1,733 " 509 ° Deferred malntenance and
renovations. —-— -—- -—
The W11 iam Paterson Col lege of
New Jersey




Year Ending me 30, 1986

S0, DEPARTHENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION--Continued
30. EDUCATIONAL,, CULTURAL AND INTEELECTUAL
-36. HIGHER EDUCATIONAL SERVICES

STATE COLLEGE CONSTRUCTION

- Orig. & Transfers
{5)Supple- Reagp &  {E) Emer- Total

mentzal - {R)Rec - gencies Available  Expended
_—— 820 1,550 2,370 520
-— 210 -270 - -—
_— 7 — 7 —
450 S -— -— 450 440

—— 940 1,540 2,480 724
700 S m— — 700 700
— 50 —_— 50 _—
— 62 — 62 —
-— 1 — 1 -—
_— 3% — 35 —_
-— 198 -— 198 16
— 107 -— 107 —
— 59 . 59 6
—_— 210 — 210 185
— 9% -— 93 3
_— 166 -— 166 1
-_— 90 — 90 _—
— 30 190 20. —
— 13 -— 13 7
— — 160 160 ‘30
-— — 150 150 2
— — 200 200 -
-— - 220 . 220 -—
— — 210 210 —
- — 75 b —
- - 80 80 74
— -— b7 67 -—
- —_ 120 120 -—
- 384 970 1,354 106
—_— 1,064 650 1,714 44
9,458 17,774 3,633

1,150 7,166

Deferred maintenance and
renovations.
Montelair State College
. Food science laboratory
College hall renovation
Carrino kandfill site closure
Deferred maintenance and

renovations.
Carrino landfill/reimbursement

of exgenses .
Trenton State College

Deferred maintenance and
renovations - | :
Bliss Hall addition
Storm damage to education
bui kding roof
Window restoration :
-‘Kendall Hall: fire curtains,
sprinklers and fire escapes
Green Hall sprinkler system
Holman Hall new ventilation
system - .
Phelps Hall roof replacement
Green Hall elevator :
renovations
Kendall Hall electrical system
repairs .
Armstrong-Bray new Fire alarm
systems
Armstrong addition -
Planning and roofing of
Cromwell Hall
Kendal Hall roof replacement
Haintenance building-Roof
replacement
- Flood retention-Phase I
- Green, Bliss, Kendall & Llbrary-
Replace gutters & water proofing
Bray Hall-Replace HVAC units
Green Hall-Lightning
protection
Carpeting Roscoe |. West
11brary
Holman Hzll PCB removal
Green Hall camputer lab
Ramapo Col lege of New Jersey
Deferred maintenance and
' renovations, L
Richard Stockton State College
Deferred maintenance and
renovations

1987
Adjusted
Approp

Year Ending
=====jire 30, 1988-mu--

Commission Recom-

Request

mended

Sub-Total Appropriation

It is recommended that the unexpended balance as of June 30, 1987 in this account be appropriated.

F-11




50. DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCAT ION--Continued
30. EDUCATIONAL, CULTURAL AND INTELLECTUAL DEVELOPTENT
3b. HIGHER EDUCATIONAL SERVICES
5600. RUTGERS THE STATE UNIVERSITY

APPROPREATION DATA (amounts expressed in thousands)

Year Ending
Year Ending June 30, 1986 e WEE 30, 198Bmmmmu
- Orig. & ) Transfers 1987
(S)Suppie- . & (E) Emer- Total Mjusted Commission  Recom-
(R)Rec gencies Available  Expended Approp Request mended
Rutgers The State Unlversity
-— 950 — 950 51 Winants Hall reconstruction _— -— —
-— 3,714 2,898 6,612 1,155  Deferred maintenance and
: renovations -_— -_— -—
2,000 S —_— —_— 2,000 175 (apltal project—Vlctor 0 S
3,700 S — -— 3.700 1.890 C?pltal project-AthIetic
ilities —— -— -—
5,700 4,6b4 2,898 13,262 3.2Nn Sub-Total Appropriation 500 -— ——
it is recommended that the unexpended balance as of June 30, 1987 in this account be appropriated.
30. EDUCATIONAL, CULTURAL AND INTELLECTUAL DEVELOPRENT
3b. HIGHER EDUCATIONAL SERVICES
5630 UHIVERSITY OF MEDICINE AND DENTISTRY OF HEW JERSEY
APPROPRIATION DATA (amounts expressed In thousands)
Lo Year Ending
sumsm—mamemmemmme=Year Ending e 30, 198bemmmmmmmumsesacummas June 30, 1988-mn--
Orig. & Transfers u 1987
(S)Supple- Reagp &  (E) fmer- Total : Mjusted Recom-
mental {R)Rec gencies Avallable  Expended Approp Request mended
— 1,101 500 1,601 E 4 Miscel laneous Prolleg:ts - -_— —
- 6,200 -— 5,200 117 - Institute for Medical
: Research-renovation or
: construction : _— . _—
— 9,450 o 9.450 “-—  Medical Education
Bul | ding-Stradford -— -— —
—_— -— -— -— === " Envirormental and Occupational Health
: - Sclences Institute bui lding-Planning — 2,000 2,000
-— 11 ——— 1 ~-~  Teaching building at Middiesex — —_— -—
- 2 -— 2 ==~ Miscel lanmus proJects e -— ——
—_— 16,764 500 17,264 121 Sub—TotaI Appropriation o 2,000 2,000
It is recommended that. the unexpended balance as of June 30, 1987 In this account be appropriated.
30. EDUCATIONAL, CULTURAL AND [NTELLECTUAL DEVELOPMENT
_3b. HIGHER EBUCATIONAL SERVICES
5b40. ‘NEW JERSEY ‘INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
-APPRDPRIATI(&N DATA (amounts expressed in thousands)
s . Year Ending
Year Ending kme 30, 1986. remm=fne 30, 1988-----
orig. & Transfers 1987 )
(S)Supple- . & (E) Emer- Total Ajusted Commission  Recom-
. mental (R gencies Avalilable  Expended Approp Request mended
— -— 100 100 100  Deferred malntenance and
renovations. -— -— -—
- — 100 100 100 Sub-Total Appropriation — -— —
18,850 28,846 1.124 48,820 715 Total Approprlation. Department
of Higher Education 12,500 14,000 14,000

F-12




7700. DEVI

APPROPRIATION DATA (amounts expressed in thousands)

54. DEPARTIENT OF HUMAN SERVICES -

©.20. PHYSICAL AND MENTAL HEALTH
’ 23. EENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
SION OF MENTAL HEALTH AHD HOSPITALS

Year Ending
Year Ending Jung 39, 198b--merrrmcecmmmmeeees -l June 30, 1988-----
Orig. & Transfers 1987 o
(S)supple~ Re?p. &  (E) Emer- Total Mjusted Commission  Recom-
.. mental_ .- - (R)Rec gencies Available  Expended Approp Request mended
-— 5,035 -— 5,035 613 Renovation and Improvement of
psychiatric facilities — -— ——
67¢ . -— — 570 -— Upgrade Tood service facility
Division of Mental Health - —— -—
-— i1 -— 781 37 Life safety and fire -
protection - - —
Mar Iboro Psychiatric Hospltal
- 1 -— 11 ---  Life safety and fire protection -— -— —
-— 250 ——— 250 115  Food service improvement —-— —— —
Ancora Psychiatric Hospital
——— — 142 142 ---  Radiator valves -— -— —
670 6,077 142 6,889 765 Suwb-Total Appropriation — -— -—
It is recommended that the unexpended balance as of une 30, 1987 in thls account be appropriated.
30. EDUCATIONAL, CULTURAL AND INTELLECTUAL DEVELOPHENT
32. OPERATION AND SUPPORT OF EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS
7600. DIVISION OF DEVELOPRENTAL DISABILITIES
APPROPRIATION DATA (amounts expressed in thousands)
Year Ending
Year Ending June 30, 198b-memmmmmmmemcmceece el June 30, 1988-au—-
Oorig. & Transfers 1987
(S)suppie- lhagp & (E) Emer- Total Adjusted  Commisslon  Recom-
mental {R)Rec gencies - Available  Expended - Approp Request mended
- 1,622 — 1,622 276  Renovation and improvement of
mental retardation facilities ——— - -—
— 10,026 -— 10,026 - 6,579 Development & improvement of
. - . comminity facilities for the
mental Iy retarded —-— - -—
1,000 -— — 1,000 == Upgrade food service
facilities 3 -— - -—
— 118 -— 118 90  Advance planning and design -— — -—
Yineland Developmental Center
— 2 -— 2 _— Life safety and fire
: protection Cont — - —_—
licodbine Developmental er
-— —_— 203 203 —— Window glaze —— -— —
w—— 2,000 — 2,000 109 Sewage treatment plant -— -_— ——
. ) Hunterdon Developmental Center
-— 5 — % — . Life safety and fire protection -_— -— —
" Edward R. Johnstone Training and
Research Center
— 448 R -— 448 43 - Valentine Hall fire — -— —
1,600 14,231 203 15,434 7,477 Sub-Total Appropriation -— -— -

It is recommended that the expe:ﬁed balance as of*ilm-ﬁ!ﬂ. 1987 in.this; account be appropriated.

F-13




4. DEPARTHENT OF HUBAN SERVICES--Continued
30. EDUCATIONAL, CULTURAL AND INTELLECTUAL DEVELOPHENT
33. SUPPLENENTAL EDUCATION AND TRAIRING PROGRAMS
7560. COMISSION FOR THE BLIND AND VISUALLY “IBPAIRED

APPROPRIATION DATA {amounts expressed in thousands)

Year Ending

Year Ending hme 30, 1985 wen==time 30, 1988can-s
Orig. & Transfers 1987
(S)Supple- Ibagp &  {(E) Emer- Total Mjusted Commission = Recom-
mental - . - (R)Rec gencies Available  Expended Approp Request mended
- 2,437 — 2,437 3568  Resldential rehabilltation :
center — -— -—
- 2,437 — 2,437 368 - Sub-Total Appropriation — -— ——
It is recommended that the unexpended balance as of June 30, 1987 In this account be appropriated.
50. ECONOWIC PLANNING, DEVELOPTENT AMD SECURITY
55. RELATED SOCiAL SERVICES PROGRANS
- 7570. DIVISION OF YOUTH AND FAMILY SERVICES
APPROPRIATION DATA (amounts expressed in thousands)
Year Ending
Year Ending June 30, 198bvwmemmmmmmmmm—aeee June 30, 1988-mnn-
orig ansfers 1987
(S)Supple- nea%ec& (E) Emer- Total , e Adjusted  Comission  Recom-
mental gencias Available . Expended Approp Request mended
700 —-— -— 700 ~-~  Program improvements-DYFS
residential facllities ——— - -—
700 - ——— 700 -— " Sub-Total - Appropriation -— -— -—
‘It is recomended that the unexpended balance as of June 30, 1987 in this account be appropfla’ced.
"~ 70. GOVERNTENT DIRECTION, MANAGENENT AND CONTROL
.76, MAMAGENMENT AHD ADMINISTRATION
APPROPRIATION DATA (amounts expressed in thousands)
. . Year Ending
--------------------Year Ending hme 30, 1Wb--mremmmmmmiemaee, June 30, 1988-wa--
Orig. & Transfers 1987
(5)supple- Ha?p &  (E) Emer- Total Adjusted  Commission  Recom-
mental gencies -Aval lable - Expended Approp Request mended
- 1,000 — 1,000 351 - Asbestos removal -— _— _—
_— 12 — 12 === - Construction of Veterans
. . : Cemetary - - —
— —_— 501 501 380 - Construction of thi rd veterans
“ 7 pursing home _— -— -—
-— 250 -— 250 18 Harzardous and toxic substances
- - abatement in rtment facilities —-—- e -
1,200 —_— — 1,200 -—— - Institutional security, statewide — —_— _—
o —_— -— -— -—  Physical plant renovations and
. -improvements ,statewide -— 4,738 4,738
-— -— — —— ===  Roads and approaches — 2,200 2,200
—_— 5 r— 5 1 Advance planhing and design — — —
-— 105 —— 105 === Miscellaneous capital -— ——— —
— 8 -— 18 8  Equipment and furnishings of
new offlce building — -— -—
— 2,695 —_ 2,695 464  Life safety and fire
protection — - —
— 162 4,372 4,534 ---  Sale of land and bul Idings -— -— -—
- — -— —-— —-  Accreditation —_ 2.26b 2,266
1,200 4,247 4,873 10,320 1,222 Sub-Total Appropriation -— 9,204 9.204

It is recosmended that the unexpended balance as of June 30, 1987 in this account be appropriated.

£-14




54. DEPARTHENT OF HUBAN SERVICES--Continued

APPROPRIATION BATA (amounts expressed in thousands)
Year Ending June 30, 1986

80. SPECIAL GOVERMYENT SERVICES

83, SERVICES TO VETERANS

7520. DIVISION OF VETERANS' SERVICES

Year Ending

=mme-June 30, 1988---s

F-15

L. orig. & Transfers 1987
(5)Supple- . &  (E) Emer- Total Adjusted  Commission  Recom-
mental . (R gencles Avallable = Expended Approp Request mended
— 38 -— 38 . 12 Miscellaneous Improvements-
Veterans facilities — —— -—
New Jersey Memorial Home for
.. .Disablfed Soldiers at Mento Park
— 1 - 1 1 - Fire protection and 1ife
safety — -— —
- 39 — 39 13 ‘Sub-Total Appropriation — —_ —
It Is recommended that the unexpel-ide'dﬂbalame as of J|.|m'3.0. 1987 in this account be appropri'ated.
3,570 27,031 3,218 35,819 .9.845 “ Total riation, Department :
. . ' . of mr\rioas- " 9,204 9,204
66, DEPARTIENT OF LAN ANG PUBLIC SAFETY.
16. PUBLIC SAFETY AHD CRIMINAL J.IST#CE
T1. VEHICULAR SAFETY - e
APPROPRIATION DATA (amounts expressed in thousands)
Year Ending
Year Ending hme 30, 1986 rnme=June 20, 1988u-—--
orig. & Transfers o S 1987
(5)supple~ Rsagp &  (E) Emer- Total- . . . . - Mjusted Comuission  Recom-
mental (R)Rec gencies Available  Expended Approp Request mended
—— 105 —_— 105 -—-  Deferred maintenance Lodi and
. Wayne roof repair _— — —
775 — _— 75 510 Deferred maintenance 200 — —_
9.180 — — 9,180 3,716 DOV Master Plan land acquisltlon. -
‘ : lane construction and renovations- 3,877 7,863 4,000
346 — -— 34b 346  Handicapped accessibllity 90 - —
— 1,133 —_— 1,133 — calnpltal ?onstructltl)rll vehicle
: nspection phase 11 -_— -— —
- — -— -_— - . DiV¥-central office 3,000 — —
10,301 . 1,238 - 11,539 4,572 Sub-Total Appropriation 7,167 7,863 4,000
It is recommended that the unexpended balance as of June _30..1987 ln-this account be appropriated.
10. PUBLIC SAFETY AND CRIMINAL JUSTICE
12. L AN ENFORCEMENT
APPROPRIATION DATA (amounts expressed in thousands)
Year Ending
Year Ending e 30, 198be-emmmmmmmmscmeeeeee June 30, 1988«-r-=
Orig. & Transfers 1987
{S)supple- Iheagp &  (E) Emer- Total Ajusted  Commission  Recom-
mental (R)Rec gencies Available  Expended Approp mended
Marine Police:
254 -— — 254 S Lower Ocean County Tacility land
acqulslition and design 343 -— _—
-— —_ — -— —  Bulkhead repair 370 - -—
— -— - — === flormouth Beach 358 - -—
_— 419 —_— 419 34  Field Headquarters Point Pleasant -— — —_—
300 S — -— 300 -— Cumber land County Station 449 -— —




6b. DEPARTHENT OF LAl AND PUBL IC SAFETY--Continued
10. PlBLIC SAFETY AND CRIMINAL JUSTICE

Year Ending
Year £nding June 30, 1986 —mmmeime 30, 1988-m=--
- .0rig. & Transfers 1987
-~ (8)Supple- Raasp & (E) Emer- Total Adjusted Comission  Recom-
mental {R)Rec gencies Available  Expended Approp Request ~ ' mended
-—_ -3 .23 130 126 Point Pleasant finger pier
construction -— -— -—
— - -— - —- - ‘Burlington Station -— mn m
State Police:
495 127 208 830 3bb  Deferred maintenance 864 — —
112 — -112 —_— === - Improve facillties for female
troopers -— -— -
-— -— - —-— -~-- Purchase optlon-Tuckerton
) patrel statlon - 170 -— -—
-— 18 —_— ©18 18 Log cabin renovation’ — —_— -—
——— 309 -— - 309 - 32  Truck weighing stations e - -
-— 20 — 20 18 Troop headquarters and garage,
= Totowa — — —_—
—-— 502 12 b14 ~-—  State Police I-Ieadqnarters
Development - -— _—
R 3 -— '3 == Roof replaceumt—ForensIc
science 1ab — — ——
-— —-— ——— —— _— Warehouse - West Trenton 1.246 5,073 6,073
-— -— -— - - Reglonal headquarters - Hammonton 738 223 -
- -— -—- - -~-  Roads and.approaches 401 500 C e
- — —-— -— ~~=  Edison StationPurchase option -— 232 232
— ——— — -— Helicopter Hanger-planning -— 599 —
-— 520 40 560 117  Regional lab, Little falls ——— -— -—
1,161 1,983 313 3,457 716 Sub-Total Appropriation 4,939 12,938 6,616
It [s recommended that the unexpended balance as of _une 30, 1987 In this account be appropriated.
10. PUBLIC SAFETY AND CRIBIRAL JUSTICE
19. CENTRAL PLANHING, DIRECTION AND MANAGERENT
APPROPRIATION DATA (amounts expressed in thousands)
R Year Ending
Year Ending e 30, 198beressssnmivmimmmem=——s ™ 0 e Jume 30, 1988-----
orig. & : Transfers ; Lo 1987 S
(5)supple- . & (E) Emer- .  Total ERREEN Adjusted  Commission = Recom-
mental - (R)Rec gencies . Avaiiable Expended: - Approp Request mencied
-— 50 25 75 - Law enforcement trainim
. institute -— —_— —
——— 37 — 37 ~=u . Surplus lands sales proceeds —= — -
-— 87 % 1z . — Sub-Total Appropriation - —-— o e

It is recommended that the unexpended balance as of June 30, .1987 in this account be appropriated.

F-16




66. DEPARTEENT OF LAN AND PUBLIC SAFETY--Continued

APPROPRIATION DATA {amounts expressed in thousands)

80. SPECIAL GOVERMIENT SERVICES
82. PROTECTION OF CITIZENS' RIGHTS

Year Ending
Year Endim Jwe 30 198bmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmeees cmeem June 30, 1988-----
Orig. & 1987
(S)Supple- Reagp & (E) Ensr- Total Mjusted Commission  Recom-
- . mental -.gencies Available  Expended : Approp Request mended
150 2,764 —— 2,94 35  Voluretric laboratory-Uleights
: and measures compiex -— — -—=
- -— -—- — —--  leights and measures equlpment 102 124 124
150 2,754 -_— 2,914 35 - Sub-Total Appropriation ‘ 102 124 124
It is recommended that the unexpended balance as of June 30, 1987 In this account be appropriated.
11,612 6,072 338 18,022 5,33 Total Appropriation, Department of
of Law and Publlc Safety 12,208 20,925 10,740
* 74. DEPARTNENT OF SI'ATE
30. EDUCATIONAL, CULTURAL AND INTELLECTUAL DEVELOPTENT
37. CULTURAL AND INTELLECTUAL DEVELOPIENT SERVICES
APPROPRIATION DATA (amounts axpressed In thousands)
o - ) i Year Ending
Year Ending hme 30, 1986 T mede June 30, 1988-n-na
( l))rig. & }'ra)nsfers 1987
S)Supple- . E) Emer- Total Adjusted  Commission  Recom-
mental m gencies Availabte  Expended S Approp Request mended
— -—_ —— S — === New planctarium instrument =~ - 420 - -— -—
-— _— —_— —_ ——= ' State museum expansion. -~ - — 50 -—
— — —_— —— --=  -florven renovations C S — - 285 285
-—- - -— ——— -—  Sacred Heart Cathedral Co 200 S Cm—— —
— — -— - c=== . Sub-Total Appropriation - - - 7. 620 335 285
It is recomended that the unexpended balance as of e 30, 1987 in this account be appropriated,
70. GOVERNMENT DIRECTION, MANAGENENT AND CONTROL -
" ‘T4. GENERAL. GOVERNTENT SERVICES -
. APPR!PRIATI(!! DATA (amounts expressed In thousmds)
. Year Ending
Year Ending June 30 1986- mmmmfng 30, 1988-maua
Orig. Transfers 1987

(S)Supple- &  (E) Emer- Total - : : - - Mjusted Commission  Recom-
m’)’ﬁa gencles Available - Expended : - © Approp Request mended

—_ 3,034 -— 3.034 2,150  Records storage center
shelving, replacement -— - -—=
- 3,034 -— 3,034 2,150 Sub-Total Appropriation — -—_ -—

It is recommended that the unexpended balance as of .June 30, 1987 In this account be appropriated.
- 3,034 — 3,034 2,150  Total Appropriation,

Departsent of State 620 335 285

F-17




78, DEPARTIENT OF TRANSPORTATION
b0, TRANSPORTATION PROGRAMS
&61. STATE HIGHWAY FACILITIES

APPROPRIATION DATA (amounts expressed in thousands) Year Enci
‘ear ng

S S Ending hmne 30, 198b-=mu=-- ————————— : 7 ====Jine 30, 1988-=--
. Drig. & .. Transfers - 1987 : :
{5)supple- - & (E) Emer- Total ‘Adjusted Recom-

mental (R)Rec gencies Available  Expended Approp Requast mended
44,331 : :
—_ 15,7% R 110 &0,237 34,668 Federal Aid Interstate Higiway
. . . Projects — - -
1,715 -
— 7.475 R -314 8,876 7,845  Federal Aid Urban System Highway
. Lo - o jects . —— . — —_—
-_— 3,099 R} 3 4,023 - 3,382 Federal Aid Consol [dated Primary : : )
m ' Higlway Pro jects -— -— —
o 7 22 R —_— 973 812 Federal Aid Rural Higlway Projects L — - .o—
704
-— {4,813 R —— 12,577 7,676 Federal Aid Bridge and Highway ‘ : ’
9.160 : -Safety Projects -— -— —_—
— 's;3Rf -1,783° 7.750° 2,002 Non-Federal Ald Highway Projects _— —_ —
3,000 (S) 3,022 200 6,222 3,869 Physlcal Plant -— —— —
93,000 55 —_—_ 153,055 153,055 Transportation Trust
Fund Account 143,000 333,000 143,000
156,000 99,469 -1.75b 253,713 213;309 - Total Capital 143,000 338,000 143,000
{-—) (78.810) 28 (78,582)  (52,076) Eederal and/or Third Party (—) ) (—)
Barticipation -— -— -

156,000 20,659 -1,528 175,131 161,233 Sub-Total Appropriation 143,000 338,000 143,000

It Is"récaumﬂéd that the unexpended balance as of June 30, 1987 in-this account be appropriéted. E

It _is further recommended that from the amount hereinabove there be allocated such amounts as the Commissioner of Transportation may
determine, with the approval of the Director of the Division-of Budget and Accounting, for personal services by contract or, in lieu
thereof, by State employees for planning, .engineering, design, research, construction, right-of-way acquisition or other costs
related to the construction program. R S . .

It is further recomended that any roEr.Iatlon herein or heretafofe made for prbjects and- programs within the purview of the
“Emergency. . Transportation Tax Act,” P.L. 1961, ¢. 32 {C54:8-1 et seq.), as deterimlned by the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting, first be charged to the Transportation Fund established in such Act,

It is fufther recommended that réceibts représéntlng the State share from the rental or fease of property, and the unexpended
balam?[!?:? of June 30, 1987 of such recelfpts, be approprlated for maintenance or improvement of transportation property, equipment
amd fac es. .

It is further recommended that the riment be permitted to transfer funds.In an amount, as approved by the Director of the
Division of Budget and Accounting, from the Capital Construction accounts to Direct State Services for highway maintenance.

It is further recommended that In addition to the amount hereinabove for State Highway Facillitfes, such other sues as the Director of
* the Division of Budget and Accounting shall determine, provided in interdepartmental accounts for employee benefits, be consldered
ia:s ap;i'rrzrtated on behalT of State Higlway Construction and Transportation Construction Engineering and be avallable for matching
Federa . : - : - : : . - :
It is further reconmended that the sum provided hereinzbove for the Transportation Trust Fund Account shall be:provided from revenues
recelved from motor fuel taxes pursuant to Article VIII, Section 2 of the State Constltution, from Lncreases in fees :charged for
commercial -motor vehictes, and be provided from funds received or receivable from the varlous transportation orlented authorlties.

F-18




78. DEPARTHENT OF TRANSPORTAT IOR--Cont|nued
- 60. TRANSPORTATION PROGRAMS :
62. PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION

APPROPRIATION DATA (mmounts expressed In thousands)

e Year Ending.
memmmmeemeeea==Year Ending hme 30, 198b-——-mccmumaeao wuv~hme 30, 1988--m=
P oy B - SR

le~ . & (E r- Yotal usted : Recoai-
. mental . - h@gﬂm gencles Available  Expended : Agprop Request  mended
' - 330 16 356 26b Station improvements — — —
-— 70 — 70 - Ipment - — -—
-— 3 -— 3 --- Right-of-way lmprovements — — -
—-— 407 {15) 392 —-- Public transportation
. projects _— _— _—
— 810 1 811 b SubTotal -— -— " -
(—) (66 {--) (b4) (-~)  Eederai Participation : (—) - (—)
- %46 1 747 26 - Sub-Total Appropriation - - —
It is recomended that the unexpended balance as of June 50. 1987 in this account be appropriated.
156,000 21,405 «1,527 175,878 . 161,499 Total Appréprlation. Department ‘
: . of Transportation 143,000 338,000 143,000

It is recommended that there be appropriated the: Sull.of $54 million from the revenues and other funds of the New Jersey
Transportation Trust Fund Authority for transportation capital purposes as follows: '

po R . (amounts expressed in thousands)
Federal Aid Interstate and Dedesignation Projects ' : ‘
‘Advanced Interstate Construction Pro jects
Federal Aid Urban System Highway Projjects
Federal Aid Consolidated Primary Projects
Federal Aid Rurat Highway Projects
Federal Aid Bridge and Higlway Safety Pro jects
Mon-Federal Aid Transportation Projects, Including
Grade Crossing, Physical Plant and Rail Freight Projects
Betterments: - S "
Construction, reconstruction, improvements or
rebui iding of State Higlways -including o
resurfacing and major bridge repairs or
rehabi{itation T -
Non-federal iocal aid program
Municipal aid projects -
Local Federal Aid Bridge Projects
Public transportation projects - -

o

It is further recommended that the unexpended balances as of June 30, 1987 of appropriations from the New Jersey Transportation Trust
Fund Authority be approprlated.

1t is further recamended that sums received from the Transportation Trust Fund Authority be appropriated for programs approved for
financing by the Authorlty and shall be described in a Construction Program prepared by the Commissioner of Transportation and not
be expended without the approval of the Director of the Bivision of Budget and Accounting and the Governor. .

It is further recommended that from the amount hereinzbove for the New Jersey Transportation Trust Fund Authority there be allocated
such amounts as the Commissioner of Transportation may determine with the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting, for personal services by contract or, in {ieu thereof, by State employees for planning, engineering, design, research,
- construction, right-of-way acquisition or other costs related to the construction program. -

In order that there be flexibility in the handlIng of ropriations out of the New Jersey Transportation Trust Fund Authority, the
Department may apply to the Director of the Divislon of et and Accounting for permission to transfer a part of any program
appropriation to any other program appropriation. If the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting shall consent thereto,
he shall transmit the request to the Leglslative Budget Officer for his approval or disapproval and return to the Director of the
Bivision of Budget and Accounting. IF within 20 working days of the receipt of the request, the Legislative Budget Officer does not
disapprove the request and so informs the Director, the request shall be deemed to be approved. The Joint Budget Oversight
-Comittee or its successor IS empowered to review all transfers submitted to the Leglslative Budget Officer and may direct said
-Legislative Budget Officer to approve or disapprove any transfer.

F-19




APPROPRIATION DATA {amounts expressed in thousands)
' Year Ending June 30, 1986

. 82. DEPARTIENT OF THE TREASURY
7!1 GOVERNTENT DIRECTION, MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL

4.

Orig Transfers

) le- .& () Emer-  Total

Sq:p m gencies Avaiiable  Expended
— 325 — 25 —
— 1 297 228 28
i 5 - 45 =
—_ 174 -115 59 5
—_ 144 559 703 10
— _— 2,000 2,000 —
= 239 — 239 143

8,500 = 435 8,935 1,391

6,000 - -2,000 4,000 51

1,750 — — 1.750 13
- " o = I
— £ — £ —
— 81 — 81 28
- — 100 100 —
_ 279 —_— 231

20,002 1,430 -3,959 17,473 1,863

1,366 —_— — 1,366 229
224 — — 224 —_
12 — — 124 -
250 — —_— 250 4
100 — 13 13 3
60 — -9 62 60
350 — 157 507 279
- 5452 R -5,430 2 pudd
— "8 55 63 -
— 42 -13 2 —
— 3 — 3 —
-— — 3,000 3,000 —
— 27 A 427 234
— 503 -501 2 —
200 — — 200 149
- —_ 200 200

38,926 9,200 5,276 42,850 5,9

GOVERNEFNT SERVICES

Adjusted

(:Titol Complex:

ife safety improvements, electrical
tiance and deferred maintenance
Bailast replacement, all buildings

Parking lot improvements
Phys:caIHelant operatlon and maintename

Balance HVAC system, replace

.-electrical power cables

Plamlrg and maintenance improvement
Replace sidewalks, curbs, roads,

and parking tots -
State House and Annex sprinkler
Rebuild chillers and water tower
gelzfer;:gelgintmame "

re code ance -

Office space refu?g}ghnent

- Interlor Planning and Renovations

ital Replacement
Capital improvements
Land bank revolving fund

Cultural Center:

Ceiling replacement, Museum/Auditorium
Exterlor Insuiation, Planetarium - -
lace roof, auditorium

State-wide Programs:

. Miscel laneous Pro ects

- Rehabi litation, 105-115. W, State Street
- Office building repairs, -

Records Retention Center .
R ol 110 conting

building contingency fu
Facilities ytlllzation study
Fire and Life Safety
and Hazardous materlal removal

~Renovate Tax Bul Iding

Water tower, Record Storage Center

Mill Hill tax processing

center, Mill HitE Bullding-

Benefimal Insect rearing repairs
Record Storage Center repairs -

Renovate Kelsey Buikding Conference Room
Planning and maintenance improvements
Real Property Management

Education Bul iding:

Interior design and renovatiors

Distribution Center:

Renovations and improvements
Freezer expansion

Labor and Industry:

Uninterrupted power ly,"
computer room =ep
Replace HVAC cooling tower
Asbestos removal project
Marble column replacement
Renovations and improvements
Roof replacement

Justice Complex:
. Landscape modfflcatlors

Increase chiller c?aac
(:onputer faclilty or Energy
Management System

Insulation

1987
Approp

110

Year Ending

Commisslon \ Recom-

Request

mended

Total Appropriation,
Department of Treasury

It is recommended that the unexpended balance as of June 30, 1987 in this account be appropriated.

F-20




90. MISCELLANFOUS EXECUTIVE COMMISSIONS
40. COMUUMITY DEVELOPEENT AND ENVIRDNTENTAL MARAGENMENT
43. ENVIRONTENTAL QUALITY
9140. DELAMARE RIVER BASIN COMRISSION

APPROPRIATION DATA (amounts expressed In thousands)

Year Ending
Year Ending June 30, 198b mwaweJUng 30, 1988-naaa
Orig. & Transfers 1987
(S)Suppie- lbag&c& {E) Emer- Total Adjusted  Commission  Recom-
mental (R gencies ©  Available  Expended Approp Reguest mended
2 -— -— 2 2  Awrtization of multipurpose
dans 2 2 2
2 — -— 2 2 Sub-Total Appropriation 2 2
It is recommended that the unexpended balance as of June 30, 1987 in this account be appropriated.
70. GOVERNIENT DIRECTION, SANAGEMENT AND CONTROL
72. GOVERNIENTAL REVIEW AND OVERSIGHT
9150. NEW JERSEY COEMISSION ON CAPITAL BUDGETING AND PLANNING
APPROPRIATION DATA (amounts expressed in thousands)
Year Ending
Year Ending Jume 30, 198b-emmmmmccmmmmmanmnes  mmam June 30, 1988--aa-
Orig. & Transfers 1987 ’
(S)Supple-~ Ih"gp. & (E) Emer- Total Mjusted Commission  Recom-
mental (R)Rec gencies Avaliable  Expended Approp Request mended
— 350 e 350 300 Program planning revolving
loan fund -_— 250 250
— 350 _— 350 300 Sub-Total Appropriation — 250 250
It is recommended that the unexpended balances as of June 30, 1987 in this account be appropriated.
2 350 -_— 352 302 Total repriation,
Riscel laneous Executive Commissions .2 252 252
470,920 147,226 1.92% 620,070 268,421 Grand Total,
Capital Construction 205,648 487,186 248 554

It is recommended that funds derived from the sale of any lands and bulldings or proceeds from the sale of all fill material held by a
department be appropriated for demolition, acquisition of land, rehabilitation or improvement of exlsting facllitles and construction of
- new facilities for use by that department, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

It is further recommended that the amount hereinabove for Capital Construction, exclusive of the recommendations to the Department of
Corrections and to the Department of Transportation for the Transportation Trust Fund account, shall first be charged to revemnue
anticlpated from the windfall profits under the corporation business tax collections. The expenditure thereof shall be subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

F-21




NOTES




